eight five (127.85 MHz) approved.”  The CVR4 then recorded the captain 
instructing the first officer to contact Bahrain Approach.  After the first officer 
made contact, Bahrain Approach stated, “……cleared (for) self position and, 
uh, as you’re cleared by Dhahran.  Confirm three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) feet.”  The CVR then recorded the captain telling the first officer, “tell 
them we are cleared to seven thousand (7,000 feet).”   The first officer 
complied and Bahrain Approach responded again to flight GF-072 to continue 
descent to 3,500 feet5.

[...]

maximum TOGA10 engine thrust.  Bahrain Tower responded with, “I can see 
that.  Zero seven two sir uh….would you like radar vectors….for final again?” 
The first officer accepted, and Bahrain Tower instructed the crew to, “fly 
heading three zero zero (300 degrees), climb (to) two thousand five hundred 
(2,500) feet.”  The first officer acknowledged the transmission.  During this 
time, the flaps were moved to position “three” and the gear was selected up.  
FDR data showed that the gear remained retracted until the end of the 
recording.